



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**W.A. No. 1403 of 2025**

***Paun Dash***

....

***Appellant***

In person

-versus-

***State of Odisha and Others***

....

***Respondents***

Mr. Saroj Kumar Jee, AGA

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE DIXIT KRISHNA SHRIPAD**

**JUSTICE CHITTARANJAN DASH**

**ORDER**

**05.02.2026**

**Order No.**

01.

Party in person submits that Opposite Party Nos.2 to 455 were arrayed as Proforma parties and that they are neither necessary nor proper parties in the light of the decision of Apex Court in ***Razia Begum vs. Sahebzadi Anwar Begum & Others***, AIR 1958 SC 886. Therefore, he seeks leave of the Court to disarray them from the Cause Title. He has filed a Memo to that effect in the open Court.

In view of the above, the said parties are disarrayed. The question of amending the Cause Title would not arise inasmuch as he had not filed the amended Cause Title in terms of the earlier order dated 24.12.2025.

Call this matter in the 2<sup>nd</sup> week of March, 2026.

***(Dixit Krishna Shripad)***  
***Judge***

***(Chittaranjan Dash)***  
***Judge***